



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-38247

**CITIZENS FOR FAIR RATES AND THE ENVIRONMENT, and
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.,
Appellants,**

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY
and SIERRA CLUB,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In the Matter of Public Service Company
of New Mexico's Abandonment of
San Juan Generating Station Units 1 and 4
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
INTERVENER-APPELLEE PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
TO APPELLANTS' BRIEF-IN-CHIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)**

Stacey J. Goodwin, Associate General Counsel
Ryan Jerman, Corporate Counsel
PNM Resources, Inc.
Corporate Headquarters – Legal Department
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805
(505) 241-4836
(505) 241-4864
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com
Ryan.Jerman@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez
Samantha E. Kelly
Miller Stratvert P.A.
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-1950
ralvidrez@mstlaw.com

Attorneys for Intervener/Appellee Public Service Company of New Mexico

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIOUS ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
A. Senate Bill 489 and the Energy Transition Act.....	5
B. The Financing Order.....	9
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	11
A. Standards Applicable to Review of Commission Orders.....	11
B. Standards Applicable to Constitutional Challenges to Statutes.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Response to Points 1 and 2: The Energy Transition Act is a Proper Exercise of Legislative Policy and Does Not Infringe on the Rights of the NMPRC or Customers.....	16
1. The ETA Does not improperly encroach upon or divest the NMPRC of its authority. 16	
2. The ETA Does not violate customers' due process or other rights.....	20
B. Response to Point 3: The Energy Transition Act Does Not Violate the Separation of Power Doctrine by Limiting Judicial Review.....	21
1. There is no impermissible limit on appellate review.....	22
2. Ten-Day Deadline for Filing Notice of Appeal.....	23
C. Response to Point 4: The Title of SB 489 Provided the Requisite Notice of its Contents and Does Not Violate Article IV, Sections 16 and 18 of the New Mexico Constitution.....	24
D. Response to Point 5: The Commission Properly Concluded that PNM Satisfied the Requirement Under Section 62-18-4(B)(5) for a Securities Firm Memorandum.....	30
E. Response to Point 6: The Energy Transition Act is Not Special Legislation in Violation of Art. IV, Section 24 of the New Mexico Constitution.....	32
F. Response to Point 7: There is No Need to Sever Any Provisions of the Energy Transition Act Based on the Claimed Unconstitutionality of Select Provisions.....	35
G. Response to Point 8: The Energy Transition Act Does Not Impair Contractual or Vested Rights in Violation of Article II, Section 19 or Article IV, Section 34 of the New Mexico Constitution.....	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	40
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. art. II § 19.....	37, 38
N.M. Const. art. III § 1.....	23
N.M. Const. art. IV § 16	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
N.M. Const. art. IV § 18	24, 25, 26, 27
N.M. Const. art. IV § 24	32, 33
N.M. Const. art. IV § 34	37, 38, 40
N.M. Const. art. XI § 1	16
N.M. Const. art. XI § 2	16

Federal Cases

<i>Georgia Power Project v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 409 F.Supp. 332 (N.D. Ga.1975)	21
<i>Sellers v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 372 F.Supp. 1169 (S.D. Ia.1974).....	21
<i>Town of Norwood v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 80 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Wright v. Central Kentucky Natural Gas Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 537 (1936).....	21, 40

New Mexico Cases

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n, ,
2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 31

Albuquerque Bus Co. v. Everly,
1949-NMSC-058, 53 N.M. 46427, 28

Albuquerque Cab Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n,
2014-NMSC-00412, 13

Albuquerque Metro. Arroyo Flood Control Auth. v. Swinburne,
1964-NMSC-206, 74 N.M. 48732, 34

Baca v. N.M. Dep't of Pub. Safety,
2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282.....36

Bd. of Educ. v. Citizens' Nat'l Bank,
1917-NMSC-059, 23 N.M. 20522

Bounds v. State ex rel. D'Antonio,
2013-NMSC-03713

Carrillo v. Compusys, Inc.,
1997-NMCA-003, 122 N.M. 72024, 32

City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n,
2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472.....14

City of Albuquerque v. State,
1984-NMSC-113, 102 N.M. 3827

City of Sunland Park v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n,
2004-NMCA-024, 135 N.M. 14317

Cobb v. State Canvassing Board,
2006-NMSC-034, 140 N.M. 7736

<i>DeWitt v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMSC-032, 146 N.M. 453.....	12
<i>Edwards v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of County of Bernalillo</i> , 1994-NMCA-160, 119 N.M. 1144531	22
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-048, 149 N.M. 174.....	17
<i>Gas Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1984-NMSC-002, 100 N.M. 740.....	40
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1993-NMSC-032, 115 N.M. 678.....	12
<i>In re PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1	16
<i>In Re U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMSC-032, 125 N.M. 798.....	24, 39
<i>Johnson v. Greiner</i> , 1940-NMSC-017, 44 N.M. 230	28
<i>Keiderling v. Sanchez</i> , 1977-NMSC-103, 91 N.M. 198	33
<i>Moongate Water Co. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 2013-NMSC-018	12
<i>N.M. Attorney Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2013-NMSC-042	13
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533.....	12
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024	13

<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 1996-NMSC-001, 121 N.M. 212.....	27, 28, 29
<i>Regents of the Univ. of N.M. v. N.M. Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 1998-NMSC-020, 125 N.M. 401.....	23
<i>Roberts v. State Bd. of Embalmers and Funeral Directors</i> , 1976-NMSC-257, 78 N.M. 536	23
<i>State v. Mirabal</i> , 1928-NMSC-056, 33 N.M. 553.....	29
<i>State ex rel. Egolf et al. v. N.M. Public Reg. Comm'n</i> , Case No. S-1-SC-38041, 2020 WL 4251786, ____-NMSC-____, (Jul. 23, 2020)	1, 17, 18, 38
<i>State ex rel. Udall v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 1995-NMSC-078, 120 N.M. 786.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343.....	17
<i>Thompson v. McKinley County</i> , 1991-NMSC-076, 112 N.M. 425.....	35
<i>Whitely v. N.M. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 1993-NMSC-019, 115 N.M. 308.....	38

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. for Approval to Abandon San Juan Generating Station Units 2 and 3</i> , Case No. 13-00390-UT (2015).....	37
---	----

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<i>In re Alabama Power Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4826138 (Ala. P.S.C., Sept. 7, 2011).....	15
---	----

<i>In re Application of Pub. Serv. Co of Oklahoma,</i> 2018 WL 704312, (Okl. C.C., Jan. 31, 2018)	15
--	----

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-9 (1997)	35
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1-1 to 62-6-28 and 62-1-1 to 62-13-15 (1941 as amended through 2015) (Public Utility Act)	8, 15, 17, 19, 25, 27
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008)	15, 18
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4(A) (2003)	17, 18
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4.2(A) (2003)	19
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-6(C) (2003)	39
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-1 (1941)	18
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7 (2011)	18
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-1 (1993)	22
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-3 (1982)	12, 40
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-4 (1965)	40
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-5 (1978)	12
NMSA 1978, § 62-13-16 (2019)	8
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-16-1 to -10 (2004, as amended through 2019) (Renewable Energy Act)	5, 18, 19, 35, 39
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(1) (2019)	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(2) (2019)	5

NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(3) (2019)	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(4) (2019)	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(5) (2019)	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A)(6) (2019)	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-6(A) (2003).....	19
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-6(B) (2003).....	19
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-17-1 to -17 (2005, as amended through 2019) (Efficient Use of Energy Act)	18, 19
NMSA 1978, § 62-17-6(A) (2019).....	19
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-18-1 to -23 (2019) (Energy Transition Act).....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(F) (2019)	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(G) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(1) (2019)	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2) (2019)	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(a) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(b) (2019).....	6, 8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(c) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(2)(d) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(3) (2019)	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(H)(4) (2019)	6

NMSA 1978, § 62-18-2(P) (2019)	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-3 (2019)	9
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(A) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(2) (2019)	8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(3) (2019)	8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(5) (2019)	7, 30, 31
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4(B)(10) (2019)	8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(A) (2019).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-5(F)(3) (2019).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-6(B) (2019).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-8 (2019)	22
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-8(B) (2019).....	ix, 22, 23, 37
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-10(A) (2019).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-12(A) (2019).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-16 (2019)	8
NMSA 1978, § 62-18-22 (2019).....	22, 23
NMSA 1978, §74-2-1 to -17 (1967, as amended through 2019) (Air Quality Control Act).....	5, 36
NMSA 1978, §74-2-5(B)(1)(b) (2019).....	5
Rule 12-318(A)(3) NMRA.....	40
Rule 12-319 NMRA.....	x

Rule 12-601(A) NMRA24
Rule 12-601(B) NMRA24

Other Authorities

S.B. 489, 53rd Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2019) *available at*
[https://www.nmlegis.gov/Sessions/19%20Regular/final/
SB0489.pdf](https://www.nmlegis.gov/Sessions/19%20Regular/final/SB0489.pdf).....5, 8, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 39
